
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Copland, Convener; and Councillors Al-Samarai, Boulton, 
Hazel Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant, Greig and McLeod. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 7 July 2023 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Council Chamber - 
Town House on FRIDAY, 7 JULY 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

 
 
This is a hybrid meeting and members, and the Public may also attend remotely. 
 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council’s website. 
https;//aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

  

 

 
 
 

 

 

JENNI LAWSON 
CLERK TO THE BOARD 

 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Minutes of Meeting of 30 May 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

2   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 495 - 499 Great Western Road, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 5 - 36) 
 

3   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - No 10 Wine Bar, 10 Queens 

Terrace, Aberdeen  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 

4   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Co-op, 15 Fountainhall Road, 

Aberdeen  (Pages 53 - 72) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

5   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Co-op, Lewis Road, Sheddocksley, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 73 - 92) 

 

6   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Country Club, Glashieburn, 
Bridge of Don, Aberdeen  (Pages 93 - 116) 

 

7   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Granite City, Aberdeen Airport, 
Dyce, Aberdeen  (Pages 117 - 136) 
 

8   Application for Personal Licence  (Pages 137 - 140) 
 

9   Statement of Licensing Policy for Review   
 

 9.1   Documents for Consideration  (Pages 141 - 180) 

 

10   Annual Financial Report  (Pages 181 - 184) 
 

 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Benedict 

Kpohraror - bkpohraror@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 30 May 2023.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Copland , Convener;   and Councillors  Boulton, Hazel 
Cameron, Crockett, Fairfull, Grant, Greig and McLeod. 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 4 APRIL 2023 
 

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of 4 April 

2023. 
 
The Board resolved: 
 

To approve the minute. 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - LONDIS, 314 KING STREET, 
ABERDEEN 

 
2. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received and that the application was within 

policy. The Board further heard from Sandy Munro, that the applicant had accepted the 
imposition of the local condition in respect of CCTV. 

 
Karen Gatherum, Solicitor for the applicant attended the meeting virtually however due 
to some technical difficulties she was unable to speak in support of the application.  

 
The Board unanimously resolved: 
 

To grant the application. 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - NO 10 WINE BAR, 10 
QUEENS TERRACE, ABERDEEN 

 
3. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the 

applicant had requested for the application to be deferred.  
 
The Board unanimously resolved: 

 

To defer the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - RICHMOND ARMS, 327 
NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

30 May 2023 
 

 
 

 

4. The Board had before them a letter of objection from Culter Community Council. 

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the objector was 
unable attend the meeting due to other engagements.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Anthony Dawson, Solicitor for the applicant, in support 

of the application. 
  
The Board unanimously resolved: 

 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - WAGAMAMA, UNIT 

FS3A, FIRST FLOOR, UNION SQUARE, ABERDEEN 
 

5. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received and that the application was within 
policy.  

 
The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Ferrie, Solicitor for the applicant, in support of 
the application. 

  
The Board unanimously resolved: 

 

To grant the application. 
 

 
GENERAL - BOARD POLICY STATEMENT 

 
6. The Board had before them a consolidation of the responses received from the 

public at the licensing policy conference workshop held on 8 November 2022. The 

Board considered the responses and concluded that they did not warrant further 
examination of any particular parts of the Policy Statement at this time. The Board then 

discussed what areas would be suitable for the overprovision exercise and resolved to 
maintain the same areas as the previous Policy Statement, namely the whole of the 
Board's area for offsales, and a distinction between City Centre and Outwith City 

Centre for onsales. 
 

 
LOCAL LICENSING FORUM UPDATE 
 

7. The Board had before them an update from Elaine Mottram, Chair, Local 

Licensing Forum regarding the activity of the Local Licensing Forum after their meeting 

held on 23 March 2023.  
 
 

Page 4



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: APPLICATION FOR A PROVISIONAL PREMISES 

LICENCE 

PREMISES: 495 – 499 GREAT WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 On and Off Sales consumption. Offering restaurant facilities, recorded 

music and outdoor drinking facilities. 
 
 

 

 OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 Public Objection x1 
 

The applicant has accepted the External Areas Conditions and Local 
Conditions – Duty of Care, Drugs Policy & Radio Link. 
 

 

  

  POLICY  

 

Supplementary Policy – Licensed Hours 

Whilst all applications will be dealt with on their own merits the Board considers 

it necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives to set parameters with 

respect to licensed hours. Any application seeking hours outwith those detailed 

below will be expected to satisfy the Board that th
[...]
ars 

to be displaying signs of excessive intoxication. The purpose of this policy is to 

reduce vulnerability through intoxication, however attained. All staff must have 

training in identifying signs of excessive intoxication and an enhanced 

awareness of vulnerability through intoxication. This should include use of 

material such as the 'Who are You' video (whoareyou.nz) or similar. All related 

training should be recorded and such records available for inspection by Police 

and Licensing Standards Officers. 

Drugs Policy - It is a condition that the licence holder has in place and enforces 

the drugs policy formulated by Police and attached hereto and displays a notice 

to the effect that such a drugs policy is in operation at the premises.  

Radio Link - It is a condition that the licence holder is a member of the local 

Radio link Scheme 

 

 

 

Page 14



Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: No 10 WINE BAR, 10 QUEENS TERRACE, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Variation to include outdoor drinking facilities during core licensed hours. 

 Increase in capacity from 160 to 557. 

 Variation to layout plan. 

 Variation to operating plan. 
 
The application was deferred at the request of the applicant at the Board Meeting 
held on 30 May 2023. 

 

 OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 None 

 
The applicant has accepted the External Areas Conditions. 

 
 

  

  POLICY  

 

Supplementary Policy – Licensed Hours 

Whilst all applications will be dealt with on their own merits the Board 

considers it necessary for the pr
[...]
nt is Restricted

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: CO-OP, 15 FOUNTAINHALL ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 Variation to amend the wording on Q5(f) of the operating plan. 

 

 
 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 None 

 
The applicant has agreed to the imposition of Age Verification System and 
Delivery Driver Conditions   

 
 

 

  

POLICY  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: CO-OP, LEWIS ROAD, SHEDDOCKSLEY, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 Variation to amend the wording on Q5(f) of the operating plan. 

 

 
 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 None 

 
The applicant has agreed to the imposition of Age Verification System and 
Delivery Driver Conditions   

 
 

 

  

POLICY  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE COUNTRY CLUB, GLASHIEBURN, BRIDGE OF DON, 

ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Variation to on sales terminal hour from 01:00 to 02:00 on Friday and 

Saturday. 

 Variation to on sales opening hour from 11:00 to 10:00 on Saturday. 

 To allow restaurant facilities during and outwith core licensing hours. 

 To include karaoke and comedy shows to existing activites 
[...]
hance the operation of such premises but considers 

that it also attracts additional responsibilities on the part of the licence holder to 

uphold the licensing objectives. 

Before an application to licence an outdoor area will be considered the area in 

question must benefit from the necessary planning permission and, if required, a 

pavement permit from the Roads Department of Aberdeen City Council. 

All outdoor areas must be delineated on the layout plan forming part of the 

premises licence and outdoor drinking should be included as an activity within the 

body of the licence.  

The Board will expect premises who currently utilise unlicensed outdoor areas to 

incorporate such areas within the premises licence by way of variation. 

Applicants and licence holders must demonstrate that the areas will not 

contravene the licensing objectives, in particular with regard to noise, litter and 

Page 95



antisocial behaviour. The areas must be regularly monitored, and glassware 

removed. 

The Board will routinely attach additional conditions where an outdoor area is 

licensed including but not restricted to: 

• Outdoor area to be clearly demarcated onsite. 

• Use of the area to cease at 2200 hours. 

• No amplified music or entertainment to take place in the outdoor area. 

 

The terminal hour may be further restricted, and drinks may be required to be 

decanted into alternatives to glassware if appropriate. 

 

 

 

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE GRANITE CITY, ABERDEEN AIRPORT, DYCE, ABERDEEN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Variation to on sales opening hour from 05:00 to 03:30 on Monday to 

Sunday. 
 

 OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 

 None 
 

 

  

  POLICY  

 

Supplementary Policy – Licensed Hours 

Whilst all appli
[...]
ta which shows the effects of the COVID lockdowns and the arrival of 

the current slowdown in the national economy. 

Aberdeen City Officers are now testing surfaces for the presence of cocaine within 

licensed premises and there is growing evidence that use of the drug is present in a 

significant portion of these premises.  Cocaine use, particularly when mixed with the 

consumption of alcohol is a recognised contributor to violent behaviour and it is 

hoped the new Statement of Policy will continue to insist on strong drugs and duty of 

care policies in respect of premises licenses.  These policies should ensure that staff 

are trained and fully aware of how to identify drug use, what to do in respect of the 

police and enforcement and how to ensure the safety of a patron under the effects of 

substance misuse. 

The total sum of charges refers to the number of individual charges relating to 

violence and not the total number of incidents where violence has occurred.  A single 

incident may result in a person(s) being charged with multiple offences. 

AS6 is the beat code for the City Centre Community Policing Team 

WNTE – Weekend night time economy, (Friday & Saturday nights) 

 

 

 

Financial Year Total Sum of Charges

17/18 522

18/19 446

19/20 433

20/21 63

21/22 369

Grand Total 1833

5 yr Average 366.6

Page 141

Agenda Item 9.1



OFFICIAL 
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Inspector Area/Financial Year (sum of charges) 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 Grand Total 5 yr Average

AN1 Bucksburn 11 17 16 4 16 64 12.8

AN2 Bridge of Don 13 12 8 4 6 43 8.6

AN3 Tillydrone 4 6 8 2 18 38 7.6

AN4 Northfield 7 3 3 2 15 3.75

AN5 Mastrick 16 3 4 2 13 38 7.6

AN6 Kittybrewster 19 11 15 4 11 60 12

AN7 Seaton 12 19 24 6 15 76 15.2

AS1 Torry 6 3 3 4 10 26 5.2

AS2 Nigg 6 2 5 2 15 3.75

AS3 West End 17 9 7 3 21 57 11.4

AS4 Hazlehead 7 6 8 3 3 27 5.4

AS5 Rosemount 2 4 3 9 3

AS6 City Centre 402 358 328 26 251 1365 273

Grand
[...]
Month 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 Grand Total

Jan 222.68 146.39 204.84 0 58.59 632.5

Feb 227.99 268.55 280.52 0 164.12 941.18

Mar 265.55 274.82 107.13 0 195.22 842.72

Apr 611.71 157.09 181.41 0 4 954.21

May 382.1 139.24 201.11 0 5.98 728.43

Jun 402.34 210.77 152.88 0 0 765.99

Jul 301.25 153.36 193.67 0 1.66 649.94

Aug 256.79 165.2 305.87 0 193.31 921.17

Sep 493.66 232.65 277 6.64 219.69 1229.64

Oct 336.36 179.81 256.61 0 212.48 985.26

Nov 223.41 226.65 296.69 0 120.8 867.55

Dec 532.24 321.29 349.16 0 189.06 1391.75

Grand Total 4256.08 2475.82 2806.89 6.64 1364.91 10910.34

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 164



Police Scotland  

 

There has been some discussion nationally within Police Scotland about off sale premises and the 
amount of alcohol stolen from them. 
As you know it’s an established practice for stores to keep their alcohol on open display, which 
makes it very easy to steal regardless of security tags, CCTV etc. 
Stores in general appear to only consider their profit margins when reviewing the loss of alcohol by 
shoplifting and don’t take into account the licensing objectives, particularly: 
Protecting and Improving Public Health 
Protecting Children from Harm 
Preventing Crime and Disorder 
Those stealing alcohol tend to be children and those from a poorer demographic whose health 
outcomes are proportionately are greater at risk from alcohol abuse. Not to forget smaller organised 
crime groups who target alcohol. 
Would it be possible to add something to the new policy statements, that reinforces the duty of ‘off 
sale’ premises to secure their alcohol stocks from theft? This would allow the police to start 
submitting representations in relation to this security issue and it would be beneficial if the 
representations were in line with the new policy. 
I appreciate it’s not for Boards to enforce crime prevention measures, but the consumption of stolen 
alcohol is strongly linked to alcohol abuse, underage dri
[...]
 or discharge interview at a custody suite if 

intoxication had been evident on admission. 

2. Securing public safety: 

- Reporting of any threats / challenges to public safety that might occur in the vicinity of 

off-license premises should be documented 

3. Preventing public nuisance: 

- Issues of public nuisance / excess noise / antisocial behaviour should be recorded and 

documented in terms of location;  

- Noise nuisance / public disturbances in the vicinity of off -trade premises should be 

treated and investigated in the same way as for on-trade premises. 

4. Protecting children and young persons from harm:  

While we know it to be the case that young persons are for the most part now drinking less 

alcohol than older age groups, it is important to remember that young people are especially 

vulnerable to injury / exploitation regarding alcohol and younger initiation of drinking 

increases the risk of problem alcohol consumption later in life. For these reasons, the 

Licensing Board should exercise particular scrutiny over: 

- Access restrictions to under 18s and challenge 25 training for staff across on and off-

trade 

- Purchasing alcohol online should require a ‘verified age’ by uploading an official 

document or purchased via credit card with text or pin confirmation (technical feasibility 

uncertain). Alternatively, any schedule should detail the means by which young persons 

will be protected both at point of sale and delivery. 

- Take into account the particular ‘suggestibility’ of young persons in relation to 

sophisticated advertising and marketing as the alcohol  industry ‘responds’ to declines in 

youth alcohol consumption: this would include the visibility of sports and events 

sponsorship across both amateur and professional spheres. 

5. Protecting and improving public health:  

Needs to include considerations around the chronic health impacts of alcohol which should 

be informed by local health intelligence maps of ho
[...]
oards may wish to consider supporting work in this regard through partnership working.  

Page 172



7 
 

PROTECTING AND IMPROVING PUBLIC HEALTH 

This Licensing objective, probably more so than the others, provides Licensing Boards with the 

opportunity to take a more strategic approach to licensing in their area, and set out their vision for 

their licensing area through engagement with the local community. 

A GOOD EXAMPLE – BEING THE RELATIVELY CRUDE POLICY INSTRUMENT OF OVERPROVSION: 

However, overprovision is only one ground for refusal, and the Licensing Board believes that in 

terms of the alcohol related health data it has considered, it is important to clearly set out its 

concern regarding the granting of an off-sales licence and the Licensing Objective of Protecting and 

Improving Public Health. 

And echoes of CIP approach: 

"While each application will be considered on its own merits, in the view of the Board where there is 

evidence that the locality in which the applicant premises are situated suffers from higher than the 

national average levels of alcohol related health harms, …..the Licensing Board will carefully consider 

whether the granting of such a licence would be inconsistent with the Licensing Objective of 
Protecting and Improving Public Health". 

Protecting Children and Young Persons from Harm 

While understandable that licensed premises would not wish to discourage family-orientated events 
etc, a number of considerations are outlined: 

Premises which are small and contained with few facilities are unlikely to be suitable 

All reasonable measures must be taken to minimise exposure of C&YP to marketing materials / 
branding etc. (with potential implications for prizes) 

While Boards would not be expected to have ‘the reach’ to deal with or directly tackle the risks of 

child exploitation, they should seek to work with wider partners to help achieve this wider aspect of 

harm to children – such as police and social work
[...]

TITLE OF REPORT: Aberdeen Licensing Board Financial Report 2022/23  

  

  
  
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT   

  
To invite the Board to approve the Annual Financial Report set out in 

Appendix One to this Report.  

  
2. RECOMMENDATION(S)  

  
That the Board  

  
(a) approve the annual financial report set out in Appendix One and;  

  

(b) authorise the Clerk to the Board to proceed with the publication of the 
annual financial report.  

   
     
3. BACKGROUND  

  
3.1 Licensing Boards must produce and publish annual functions reports and 

annual financial reports. The Boards annual financial report must normally be 
prepared and published not later than 3 months after the end of each financial 
year. Amendments made by the Coronavirus (Scotland) Act 2020 extended 

the 3-month time limit to 9 months.  
  

3.2      The financial report must include-   
  
(a) a statement of-   

  
i. the amount of relevant income received by the Licensing Board 

during the financial year, and   
  

ii. the amount of relevant expenditure incurred in respect of the 

Board’s area during the year, and   
  

(b) an explanation of how the amounts in the statement were calculated.  

  
  

3.3 In this context, “relevant income” means income received by the Board 
in connection with the exercise of the Board’s functions under or by virtue 

Page 181

Agenda Item 10



of the 2005 Act. This involves totaling all the fee income generated by 2005 
Act licence applications received during the financial year.  

  
3.4 “Relevant expenditure” means any expenditure-   

  
(a)  which is attributable to the exercise of the Board’s functions under 

or by virtue of the 2005 Act, and;  

  
(b)  which is incurred by the Board, the Council or the Licensing Standards 

Officers for the Board’s area.  
  
3.5 Calculation of relevant expenditure is more complicated to determine 

and requires the figures to be calculated upon estimates of the direct time spent 
by Legal Service staff as well as all costs in connection with the Licensing 

function to include central support costs and outlays. It is also worth noting that 
the Licensing Board income is not guaranteed to remain the same in any 
financial year and can vary significantly depending on the number and type of 

applications received. Also, in the event of any appeal against a Board decision, 
the cost of any appeal would require to be met from the Licensing Board 

income.   
 
3.6 This year’s accounts show a decrease in applications resulting in smaller 

income than the previous year. Expenses have also decreased overall as a 
result of the reduction in annual fees charged and staff vacancies over the 

period. 
 

3.7 The result is a surplus which would allow the Board to give consideration to 
retaining the reduced figures for the annual fees for all premises.  

  

   
4. APPENDICES  

  
4.1 Appendix One: Licensing Board Annual Accounts 2022/23 
  

  
5. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS   

  
Sandy Munro, Solicitor   
AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

  
 

Page 182

mailto:AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Aberdeen City Council

Licensing Board

Income and Expenditure for year ending 31 March 2023

£

Income from fees (275,574)

Staff Costs

Licensing Staff 98,920

LSO's 88,183

Admin and Supplies 6,358

Central Charges

Accommodation 8,608

Corporate 8,874

Total Expenditure 210,944

Net Expenditure/(Income) (64,631)

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 184


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting of 30 May 2023
	2 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - 495 - 499 Great Western Road, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan
	Builidg & Planning Section50 Certificate
	Disabled Access and Facilities Statement

	3 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - No 10 Wine Bar, 10 Queens Terrace, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan
	Layout Plan

	4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Co-op, 15 Fountainhall Road, Aberdeen
	Applicantion
	Operating Plan

	5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Co-op, Lewis Road, Sheddocksley, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	6 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Country Club, Glashieburn, Bridge of Don, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	7 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Granite City, Aberdeen Airport, Dyce, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating Plan

	8 Application for Personal Licence
	Police Letter

	9.1 Documents for Consideration
	Police Representation
	Forum Response
	Scheme of Delegation

	10 Annual Financial Report
	Appendix 1 - Licensing Board Accounts 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 July 2023.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor , Convener;;  and Councillors . 
 

 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 30 MAY 2023 

 
1.  
The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of meeting of  30 May 2023. 

The Board resolved:  

To approve the minute. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - 495 - 499 GREAT 
WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

2.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that an objection was received f rom a 

member of the public but that the objector was not in attendance. Sandy Munro further advise the 

Board that due to some error the objection was not included on the Board’s agenda. Sandy Munro also 

advised the Board that photos in support of the application were received from the applicant’s solicitor, 

Anthony Dawson after the agenda had been published and that the photos would require the Board’s 

permission to be circulated. The Board unanimously agreed for the photos to be circulated.   

The Board thereafter heard from Anthony Dawson, Solicitor for the applicant, spoke in support and 

provided detailed information regarding the application. 

The Board heard from the applicant, George Tester. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - NO 10 WINE BAR, 10 
QUEENS TERRACE, ABERDEEN 

 
3.  
The Board heard from Sany Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the application was deferred from 

the Board meeting held on 30 May 2023 and that a late objection had been received from a member of 

the public, but that the objector was not in attendance. Sandy Munro further advised the Board that 

their permission would be required for the objection to be circulated. The Board unanimously agreed to 
allow the objection to be circulated.   

The Board thereafter heard from Anthony Dawson, Solicitor for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

7 July 2023 
 

 
 

 
To grant the application. 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 15 
FOUNTAINHALL ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
4.  

The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 
representations received and everything was within policy. 

The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor for the applicant, spoke in support and 
provided detailed information the regarding the application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, LEWIS ROAD, 
SHEDDOCKSLEY, ABERDEEN 

 
5.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the variation sought is the same 

with item 4 on the agenda and that there had been no objections or representations received and 

everything was within policy. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE COUNTRY CLUB, 
GLASHIEBURN, BRIDGE OF DON, ABERDEEN 
 

6.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the applicant has withdrawn the 

“variation to on sales terminal hour from 01:00 to 02:00 on Friday and Saturday” for the application to 
be within policy.  

The Board thereafter heard from the applicant, Derek Jamieson, spoke in support and provided detailed 
information regarding the application. 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To grant the application. 

 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

7 July 2023 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE GRANITE CITY, 
ABERDEEN AIRPORT, DYCE, ABERDEEN 
 

7.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no objections or 
representations received however the hours requested are out with policy.   

Councill Al-Samarai left the meeting for transparency reasons.  

The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor for applicant, spoke in support of the 
application 

The Board unanimously resolved: 

To refuse the application on grounds of protecting and improving public health and preventing crime 
and disorder.  

 

 
APPLICATION FOR PERSONAL LICENCE 
 

8.  
The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that the applicant had withdrawn the 
application.  

 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY FOR REVIEW 
 

9.  

 

 
DOCUMENTS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

9.1.  
Councillor Ross Grant left the meeting for other engagement. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, 

Depute Clerk to the Board. The Board had before them responses from Police Scotland and Local 
Licensing Forum  regarding the statement of licensing policy review.  

Sergeant Neil Grant, thereafter briefly summarised and provided clarification in respect of the police 
response.  

Elaine Mottram, Chair, Local Licensing Forum briefly discussed the key points outlined in Local Licensing 
Forum response. 

 
 
ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
10.  



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

7 July 2023 
 

 
 

 

The Board had before them documentation detailing the annual financial report for 2022 – 2023. The 

Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that there had been a decrease in licensing 
applications and expenditure.  

The Board unanimously approved the financial report for publication and resolved to maintain the 

current premises fee to be applicable for all premises.  

 

11. LOCAL LICENSING FORUM UPDATE 

The Board had before them an update from Elaine Mottram, Chair, Local Licensing Forum regarding the 
activity of the Local Licensing Forum after their meeting held on 30 May 2023.  

 
 
FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER.FIELD_SUMMARY 

 
FIELD_FORMATTED_NUMBER.FIELD_SUMMARY 


